twelve-month period together with a dynamic balance sheet anticipated to be consistent with such interest rate
changes.

•

Various non-parallel shifts in the yield curve, including changes in either short term or long-term rates over a
twelve-month horizon, together with a dynamic balance sheet anticipated to be consistent with such interest
rate changes.

•

An extension of the foregoing simulations to each of two, three, four and five year horizons to determine the
interest rate risk with the level of interest rates stabilizing in years two through five. Even though rates remain
stable during this two to five year time period, repricing opportunities driven by maturities, cash flow, and
adjustable rate products will continue to change the balance sheet profile for each of the rate conditions.

•

Changes in net interest income based upon the foregoing simulations are measured against the flat interest rate
scenario and actions are taken to maintain the balance sheet interest rate risk within established policy guidelines.

The following table summarizes the Bank's net interest income sensitivity analysis as of March 31, 2008, over one and
two-year horizons and under different interest rate scenarios.

INTEREST RATE RISK
CHANGE IN NET INTEREST INCOME FROM THE FLAT RATE SCENARIO

MARCH 31, 2008

-200 Basis Points
Parallel Yield
Curve Shift

+200 Basis Points
Parallel Yield Curve

Shift
-100 Basis Points
Short Term Rates

Year 1
Net interest income change ($) $ (98) $ (723) $ 587
Net interest income change
(%) -0.36% -2.64% 2.15%

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form 10-Q

45

Year 2
Net interest income change ($) $ (1,370) $ 278 $ 2,677
Net interest income change
(%) -5.01% 1.02% 9.79%

During the first quarter of 2008 the interest rate risk profile of the Bank�s balance sheet became less liability sensitive
than exhibited over the past few years. This was principally attributed to the extension of FHLB borrowings into
longer-term maturities out to five years, as well as adding longer-term certificates of deposit to the Bank�s balance
sheet. These actions were taken to protect the Bank�s net interest margin and net interest income in a rising rate
environment, at a time when borrowing costs were at cyclical lows.

As more fully discussed below, the March 31, 2008 interest rate sensitivity modeling results indicate that the Bank�s